

No. 16 CV 0553 (AKH)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ROBERT A. SCHRAMM, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' PARTIAL MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 56 OF FEDERAL
RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

ZACHARY W. CARTER

*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for Defendants City of New York, Police Officer
Emmanuel Delacruz, and Sergeant Noel Jugraj
100 Church Street
New York, N.Y. 10007
Of Counsel: Angharad K. Wilson
Tel: (212) 356-2572*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	
I. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE CLAIM OF FALSE ARREST SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THERE WAS PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST PLAINTIFFS SCHRAM AND SAENZ	7
A. Plaintiffs' motion on the false arrest claim must fail because it relies on improper "facts"	7
B. There was probable cause to arrest both plaintiffs at the checkpoint	9
C. Officer Delacruz's subjective intent is not relevant to the question of probable cause for arrest; therefore, his disputed alleged statement and the fact that forwarded the arrest paperwork to the prosecutor rather than immediately releasing Schramm is irrelevant to probable cause for arrest.....	12
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR CLAIM FOR UNLAWFUL STOP BECAUSE THE SOBRIETY CHECKPOINT WAS CONSTITUTIONAL	14
III. PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT MUST FURTHER BE DENIED BECAUSE SERGEANT JUGRAJ AND OFFICER DELACRUZ ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	19
IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR MONELL	

CLAIM BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED
TO DEMONSTRATE AN UNDERLYING
CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION OR
ARTICULATE A PATTERN OR PRACTICE OF
DEFENDANT CITY 22

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ackerson v. City of White Plains,
702 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 2012) 19

Antic v. City of New York,
740 Fed. Appx. 203 (2018)..... 21

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,
563 U.S. 731 (2011) 21

Bernshtein v. City of New York,
496 Fed. Appx. 140 (2d Cir. 2012) 9

Bradway v. Gonzales,
26 F.3d 313 (2d Cir. 1994) 20

Brown v. City of New York,
862 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2017) 16, 19, 20, 22

Brown v. City of New York,
No. 13-CV-1018 (KBF), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53365 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2016)..... 19

Bryant v. City of New York,
404 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2005) 13

Cabral v. City of New York,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131342 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 17, 2014)..... 9

Congregation Rabbinical College of Tartikov, Inc. v. Vill. of Pomona,
138 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2015) 7

Epstein v. Kemper Ins. Co.,
210 F. Supp. 2d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 8

Escalera v. Lunn,
361 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 2004) 19

Excelled Sheepskin & Leather Coat Corp. v. Or. Brewing Co.,
897 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2018) 2, 3, 6

Figueroa v. Mazza,
825 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2016) 10

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989) 13

Higginbotham v. Sylvester,
 No. 14-cv-8549 (PKC), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151997 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2016),
aff'd, 741 Fed. Appx. 28 (2d Cir. 2018) (Summary Order) 2

Holtz v. Rockefeller & Co., Inc.,
 258 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2001) 8

Hope v. Pelzer,
 536 U.S. 730 (2002) 20

Ingersoll v. Palmer,
 43 Cal. 3d 132 (1987)..... 1, 16, 17, 21

Ingersoll v. Palmer,
 43 Cal. 3d 1321 (1987)..... 16

Jones v. Muniz,
 349 F. Supp. 3d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 19

Lee v. Sandberg,
 136 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1997) 12

Marcavage v. City of New York,
 No. 05-CV-4949 (RJS), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107724 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2010),
aff'd, 689 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 11

Maryland v. Macon,
 472 U.S. 463 (1985) 12

Michigan Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz,
 496 U.S. 444 (1990) *passim*

Morgan v. City of New York,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94693 (E.D.N.Y. July 10, 2014)..... 9

Mullenix v. Luna,
 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) 20

Plumhoff v. Rickard,
 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014) 20

Reichle v. Howards,
 566 U.S. 658 (2012) 20

Ricciuti v. New York City Transit Auth.,
 70 F. Supp. 2d 300 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) 12

Sakoc v. Carlson,
 No. 15-1793-cv, 656 Fed. Appx. 573 (2d Cir. 2016) 11

Salim v. Proulx,
 93 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 19

Townes v. City of New York,
176 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999) 9

United States v. Amerson,
483 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2007) 14

United States v. Clark,
638 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011) 9

Vasconcellos v. City of N.Y.,
12-CV-8445 (CM)(HBP), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121572 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015) 3

Weyant v. Okst,
101 F.3d 845 (2d Cir. 1996) 9

White v. Pauley,
137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) 20

Whren v. United States,
517 U.S. 806 (1996) 12

Wright v. Smith,
21 F.3d 496 (2d Cir. 1994) (“It is well settled in this Circuit that ‘personal involvement of defendants in alleged constitutional deprivations is a prerequisite to an award of damages under § 1983.’”) 14

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

N.Y. Penal Law § 195.05 11

V.T.L. § 1192(1) 10

V.T.L. § 1192(2) 10

V.T.L. § 1194(1)(b) 10
